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UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND

FY 2017 - FY 2021 Capital Improvement Program
State-Owned Facilities

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE
Budget Code: RB21

$81,000

Source Prior Auth. FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 TOTAL
GO Bonds                    155,792 81,000     3,600            -            -              -             240,392 
Non-Budgeted Funds                      41,050  14,150    9,800 - -  -               65,000 
TOTAL                    196,842  95,150  13,400            -            -              -             305,392 
Use
Planning                      26,242            -            -            -            -              -               26,242 
Construction                    170,600  74,650    3,400            -            -              -             248,650 
Equipment                                -  20,500  10,000            -            -              -               30,500 

Illustration #1 (Capital Project)

FOREWORD

Health Sciences Research Facility III (Baltimore City) FY 2017 Total

The Department of Budget and Management annually produces the capital budget volume of the State
Budget. This volume provides a description of each capital project and program funded in the proposed capital
budget and five-year capital improvement program. Each chapter of the volume contains the capital
improvement program for a separate State Agency. The chapter begins with a summary of factors influencing
the capital improvement program, a summary of changes to the prior capital improvement program, followed
by one or two sections summarizing any proposed State-owned capital projects and Grant and Loan
programs.

The format of the pages for capital projects and capital programs is explained in Illustration #1 below and in
lllustration #2 on the next page. Dollar amounts in the funding charts are displayed in thousands. For example:

1 = 1,000
10 = 10,000

100 = 100,000
1,000 = 1,000,000

10,000 = 10,000,000

Construct a new 224,986 NASF/428,970 GSF research building for the Schools of Medicine, Pharmacy,
and Dentistry. The facility will be located on the site formerly occupied by Hayden-Harris Hall at 666 West
Baltimore Street in Baltimore City. Approximately one-third of the building will be used for functions
currently in the Medical School Teaching Facility to enable the phased renovation of that building. The
remaining two-thirds of the facility will address the campus' need for additional research space to support
growth in federal and private sponsored research. The FY 2017 budget includes funding to continue
construction of the facility.

Project Title
Project Description

Funding Usage

Agency Name

Note:  ALL dollars are displayed in thousands.

CIP Total

Current Budget Year Amount

Project Type

Fund Source(s) 



FY 2017 - FY 2021 Capital Improvement Program
Grants and Loans

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE
Budget Code: MA01

2017 Total $2,500

Source FY 2017 FY 2020 FY 2021 TOTAL
GO Bonds 2,500 2,500 2,500 12,500
TOTAL 2,500 2,500 2,500 12,500

Total
Total Prior FY 2017 Future State

Subdivision Project Cost Auth. Request Request Share
Baltimore City 3,588 126  1,300 835      63%
Montgomery 536 -       401 -          75%
Prince George's 2,433 436  819 546      74%

Statewide (20) -       (20) -          100%
TOTAL 6,537 562 2,500 1,381

Illustration #2 (Capital Program)

Less Available Funds

Total Health Care, Inc.

Federally Qualified Health Centers Grant Program Project List
State Funding

2,500 2,500
2,500 2,500

Grater Baden Medical 
Services, Inc.

FOREWORD

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE

FY 2018  FY 2019

Federally Qualified Health Centers Grant Program (Statewide)

Community Clinic, Inc.

The Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) Grant Program provides grants to private nonprofit
organizations that have been designated by the federal government as FQHCs. Federally Qualified
Health Centers, which must offer services to all persons regardless of ability to pay, provide primary
and preventive health care services in medically underserved areas throughout the United States.
The State provides grants for up to 75% of eligible costs for the acquisition, construction, renovation,
and equipping of FQHC buildings. All of the projects provide preventive and primary health care
services, and may include dental and mental health services as well. The FQHC Program enhances
access to care by developing health care facilities in underserved areas that help maintain the health
of the State's medically underserved citizens. The FY 2017 budget includes funding for three projects
in three jurisdictions: Baltimore City, Montgomery County, and Prince George's County.

Agency Name Current Budget
Year Amount

Program Type

Program Title
Program Description

Funding Source(s)
CIP Total

Project List 
for the 

Program

Current 
Budget Year 

Amounts

Project Titles

Note:  ALL dollars are displayed in thousands.

State's Share 
of Costs



Source Amount - in thousands
General Obligation Bonds 1,002,385
General Funds 2,380
Special Funds 341,099
Federal Funds 74,939
Revenue Bonds 24,500
Qualified Zone Academy Bonds 4,680

1,449,983

INTRODUCTION
Maryland’s proposed Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for fiscal year 2017, exclusive of the
Department of Transportation, totals $1,449,983,000 and is derived from several fund sources:

General obligation bonds are authorized and issued to provide funds for State-owned capital
improvements such as prisons, State hospitals, facilities at public institutions of higher education, and
State office buildings. General obligation bonds are also issued for various local capital projects, local
jails, public schools, and community health centers.

General tax revenues or general funds, are most frequently used for operating budget items. However, a
portion of general funds in FY 2017 - FY 2021 has been set aside for capital projects or programs and
are identified herein. These funds are also referred to as "Capital Appropriations" or "PAYGO".

Special funds are dedicated to specific purposes such as parks and open space. They include private
grants, user fees, dedicated taxes, and loan repayments.

Federal funds are grants from the federal government, which are designated for a specific purpose, such
as construction of military facilities or the financing of housing programs.

Revenue bonds are funds generated through the sale of bonds secured by dedicated revenues and are
not considered an obligation of the State of Maryland.

Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB) are special federally-authorized tax-credit bonds, which allow
QZAB purchasers (limited to qualified insurance companies, banks, and other lenders) to receive federal
income tax credits. QZAB proceeds are used to fund capital improvements and repairs at existing
schools in which at least 35% of the students are eligible for free or reduced-price lunch. All QZAB
projects must have private business contributions equal to 10% of the cost of the projects.

Nonbudgeted funds are funds generated from fees, charges, grants, donations, and operations which are
not included in the State budget because the activities which generate these funds are intended to be
self-supporting. The expenditure of nonbudgeted funds for capital projects is subject to the availability of
such funds in the amounts and in the years projected, and to decisions of the appropriate governing
bodies. Nonbudgeted funds are included in project funding summaries to display total project costs, but
are not included in agency subtotals or grand totals.

For fiscal year 2017, the capital budget proposes $1,002,385,000 in general obligation bonds for State-
owned facilities and grant and loan programs. A total of $8,622,199 in general obligation bonds from prior
years will be deauthorized and used to fund FY 2017 projects. The new net general obligation amount,
subtracting deauthorizations, is $993,762,801. Separate legislation will authorize an additional
$4,680,000 in Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB).

The fiscal year 2017 capital budget is summarized by fund source and use, for each agency's project or
program on the following pages.

i



Project Proposed FY 2017 Funding
26,410,000
24,825,000

1,244,000
3,937,000

691,000
10,314,000

9,361,000

10,372,000
9,286,000

3,053,000

4,115,000
35,700,000

1,945,000
3,647,000

81,000,000
5,100,000

62,455,000
27,000,000
31,501,000

750,000
Total 253,213,000

INTRODUCTION

The following table shows projects with GO Bond pre-authorizations for FY 2017. The FY 2017 funding
amounts for these projects have been adjusted to reflect current project needs. 

FY 2017 Funding for Pre-Authorized Projects

MSDE - State Library Resource Center - Renovation

DPSCS - BCDC - Youth Detention Center
DPSCS - ECI High Temperature Hot Water System Improvements 

DMIL - Havre de Grace Readiness Center

MHEC - Community College of Baltimore County – Hilton Mansion Rehabilitation
MES - State Water and Sewer Infrastructure Improvement Fund

Note: Six projects were pre-authorized for FY 2017 but are deferred or addressed through other fund
sources in the CIP. They are: 
BPW - Saratoga State Center - Garage Improvements
DMIL - Havre de Grace Combined Support Maintenance Shop
DMIL - Easton Readiness Center
DNR - Natural Resources Development Fund
CSU - Percy Julian Science Renovation
USMO - Biomedical Sciences and Engineering Education Facility at the Universities at Shady Grove

MHEC - Prince George’s Community College – Queen Anne Academic Center 
Renovation and Addition

UMCP - Edward St. John Learning and Teaching Center
UMCP - A. James Clark Hall - New Bioengineering Building
UMCP - Brendan Iribe Center for Computer Science and Innovation
BSU - Natural Sciences Center

MHEC - Wor-Wic Community College – Academic and Administrative Building and 
Maner Technology Center Renovation

MSU - New Behavioral and Social Sciences Center

MISC - Angel’s Watch Shelter

MHEC - Garrett College – STEM Building 200 Renovation and Addition 
MHEC - Harford Community College – Edgewood Hall Renovation and Expansion
MHEC - Howard Community College – Science, Engineering, and Technology Building
MHEC - Montgomery College – Science and Applied Studies Building Renovation and 
Addition
MHEC - Prince George’s Community College – Lanham Hall Renovation and Addition

UMB - Health Sciences Research Facility III



Project FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020
MSDE - State Library Resource Center - Renovation        30,528,000            3,512,000 
MES - State Water and Sewer Infrastructure 
Improvement Fund

         6,767,000               702,000 

MHEC - Community College Construction Grant 
Program

       45,817,000 13,492,000       10,500,000 

DJS - New Female Detention Center       28,758,000         14,379,000 
DMIL - Havre de Grace CSMS Surface Equipment 
Maintenance Facility

         1,645,000            1,000,000 

DMIL - Easton Readiness Center          4,403,000 
MSU - New Behavioral and Social Sciences Center          2,800,000 
DPSCS - Demolition of Buildings at the Baltimore City 
Correctional Complex

       16,925,000 

BPW - Annapolis Post Office Renovation         4,200,000 
BPW - Judiciary - New Catonsville District Court        40,853,000 
UMB - Health Sciences Research Facility III          3,400,000 
UMCP - A. James Clark Hall - New Bioengineering 
Building

       11,227,000            3,533,000 

UMCP - Brendan Iribe Center for Computer Science 
and Innovation

       69,550,000 

UMCP - New Cole Field House       12,185,000           6,013,000 
UB - Langsdale Library Renovation          3,150,000 
Total     282,208,000         42,631,000       10,500,000 

INTRODUCTION

Projects with Planned Pre-Authorizations

The following table shows the proposed GO Bond pre-authorization levels for FY 2018 - FY 2020.



Abbreviations used in this document include:

Term Abbreviation
Property Acquisition A
Americans with Disabilities Act ADA
Construction, Renovation, or Demolition C
Capital Improvement Program CIP
Movable Equipment or Furniture E
Federal Funds FF
Fiscal Year FY
General Funds GF
General Obligation Bonds GO Bonds
Gross Square Feet GSF
Net Assignable Square Feet NASF
Net Square Feet NSF
Planning or Design P
Revenue Bonds RB
Special Funds SF

INTRODUCTION



SUMMARY OF CAPITAL BUDGET BY FUND SOURCE

General
Obligation General Special Federal Revenue

Bonds Funds Funds Funds Bonds Totals
State-Owned 431,214     2,180      10,263        7,070          24,500    475,227      
Non-State Owned 575,851     200         330,837      67,869        -              974,757      
SUBTOTALS 1,007,065 2,380      341,099      74,939        24,500    1,449,983   
Qualified Zone Academy 
Bonds* (4,680)        -              - - -              (4,680)         
SUBTOTALS 1,002,385 2,380      341,099      74,939        24,500    1,445,303   
Deauthorizations (8,622)        -              - - -              (8,622)         
SUBTOTALS 993,763     2,380      341,099      74,939        24,500    1,436,681   
Department of 
Transportation** - -              1,720,600   1,343,976 -              3,064,576   
TOTALS 993,763     2,380      2,061,699   1,418,915 24,500    4,501,257   

*Throughout the remainder of this document, Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB) are treated as
General Obligation (GO) Bonds, because they represent a General Obligation of the State and are not tied
to a particular revenue source.

**Included in the Department of Transportation funding are Special Funds for the Watershed
Implementation Plan (WIP) for fiscal year 2017. The $85 million in WIP funding is in addition to the
Special and Federal Funds that are typically included in the Governor's transportation budget.

FISCAL YEAR 2017
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Amount of
Bond Year and Project Deauthorization Rationale

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2007
MSU - Campuswide Site Improvements 417,853      Phases 2-4 cancelled

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2008
UMMS - New Diagnostic and Treatment Facilities - Phase 

III
282,866      Project complete

MISC - ARC of Montgomery County Group Homes 125,000      Design complete
MISC - Community Post (House) 175,000      Project cancelled
MISC - Community Post (Senate) 125,000      Project cancelled
MISC - Heritage Trail and Saint Helena Park 175,000      Project cancelled
MISC - MacDonald Knolls Center (House) 250,000      Project cancelled
MISC - MacDonald Knolls Center (Senate) 175,000      Project cancelled
MHA - Union Hospital of Cecil County 110,000      Project cancelled

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2009
BCCC - Main Building Renovation – Liberty Campus 141,807      Funds not needed
BPW - Asbestos Abatement Program 300,702      Funds not needed
DHMH - Patient Safety Improvements 214,934      Project complete

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2010
BSU - New Fine and Performing Arts Building 100,799      Funds not needed
MSU - New Center for the Built Environment and 

Infrastructure Studies
250,000      Project complete

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2011
UMBC - New Performing Arts and Humanities Facility 1,000,000 Funds not needed

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2012
BPW - Schaefer Tower Fire Alarm 100,000      Funds not needed
DHMH - Secure Evaluation and Therapeutic Treatment 

Center (SETT)
2,150,000 Funds not needed 

because scope is 
being re-evaluated

DLLR - 1100 Eutaw Street Elevators 100,000      Funds not needed
UMBC - New Performing Arts and Humanities Facility 1,000,000 Funds not needed

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2013
MSU - Soper Library Demolition 128,238      Project complete

Twenty-four (24) program and project authorizations have fund balances available which are no longer
needed for their original purpose. These funds are recommended for deauthorization and the loans in which
they were included are shown below.

SUMMARY OF DEAUTHORIZED FUNDS
FISCAL YEAR 2017



Amount of
Bond Year and Project Deauthorization Rationale
Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2014

BPW - State House Complex Security Upgrades 250,000      Ineligble for capital 
funds

DJS - Lower Shore Treatment Center 300,000      Project cancelled
MHA - Meritus Medical Center 500,000      Project cancelled

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2015
MISC - Sports Legends Museum 250,000      Project cancelled

TOTAL    8,622,199 



Project 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Department of Agriculture
Salisbury Animal Health Laboratory Replacement             - - -          58        237 
     Subtotal………………………………………………………            - - -          58        237 

Baltimore City Community College
Liberty Campus: Loop Road, Inner Loop and Entrance 
Improvements

            - - -            9            9 

     Subtotal………………………………………………………            - - -            9            9 

Environmental Service
Camp Fretterd - Water Treatment Plant, Wastewater 
Treatment Plant, and Water Distribution System 
Upgrades

            -             (43)             (52)         (52)         (52)

Cheltenham Youth Center - Wastewater Treatment Plant             - - -          13           3 
Cunningham Falls State Park – Water Treatment Plant             -  * 2            2           2 
Eastern Correctional Institution - Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Upgrade

            - - -         (10)         (10)

Eastern Pre-Release - Wastewater Treatment Plant             - - -            4           5 
Maryland Correctional Institution - Hagerstown - 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade  * 6 6            6           6 

Southern Pre-Release Unit - Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Improvements             - 1 1            1           1 

Victor Cullen Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades             - - * 1           1 
Western Correctional Institution - Wastewater Pump 
Station Improvements

 *               (1)               (1)           (1)           (1)

Woodstock - Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades             - - - * 1
     Subtotal………………………………………………………             -             (37)             (44)         (37)         (45)

Department of Information Technology
Public Safety Communications System   14,754          8,018          6,925   11,343  13,373 
     Subtotal………………………………………………………   14,754          8,018          6,925   11,343  13,373 

Department of Juvenile Services 
New Female Detention Center             - -          1,277     2,410    2,128 
     Subtotal………………………………………………………             - -          1,277     2,410    2,128 

Military Department
Freedom Readiness Center             - - -     1,643       168 
Havre de Grace Readiness Center             -          1,202               34          34         34 
     Subtotal………………………………………………………             -          1,202               34     1,677       203 

STATE-OWNED FACILITIES

FISCAL YEARS 2017 - 2021
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACTS OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AT

The cost of capital projects is not limited to the expenditure(s) associated with construction. The operation of the
facility represents an ongoing cost to State government. The following charts summarize the estimated net
operating budget impacts of State facilities included in the fiscal year 2017 capital budget. This includes budget
impacts regardless of funding source. These impacts are detailed for fiscal years 2017 through 2021.

The charts only include projects that will receive design and/or construction funding in fiscal year 2017. Generally,
grant and loan programs are excluded because the ongoing activity does not have a direct measurable net effect
on the State's operating budget or personnel. Also excluded are auxilliary projects at State colleges and
universities, except those supported with State funds.



Project 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Morgan State University
New Behavioral and Social Sciences Center             -          1,687          2,832     2,883    2,936 
     Subtotal………………………………………………………             -          1,687          2,832     2,883    2,936 

Department of Natural Resources
Albert Powell Fish Hatchery Upgrades             - - -          68         74 
Fair Hill Natural Resources Management Area - 
Campground Improvements

            - - -          19         21 

Patapsco Valley State Park Trail Bridge 7               14          14         14 
Point Lookout State Park Charge Collection Station             - 6 7            7           7 
Southern Maryland Multi-Purpose Center             - - -             -         12 
Wellington Wildlife Management Area Building 
Renovation 

         13 9 9            9           9 

     Subtotal………………………………………………………          13               22               29        117       138 

Department of Planning
Patterson Center Renovations             -             252             278        540       425 
St. Leonard's Creek Shoreline Erosion Control and Public 
Access

            - 5 8            8           8 

     Subtotal………………………………………………………             -             257             286        548       433 

Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services
BCDC - Youth Detention Center      607             443             443        443       444 
ECI High Temperature Hot Water System Improvements        156               13 -             -            - 
New Baltimore Justice Center             - - -             - +
Housing Unit Windows and Heating Systems 
Replacement

            - -             104        156         52 

Maryland Correctional Institute - Hagerstown - Perimeter 
Security Upgrade

            -             143             312        156            - 

     Subtotal………………………………………………………        763             600             860        756       496 

Board of Public Works
Annapolis Post Office Renovation             - -             163        165       170 
New Catonsville District Court             -            -          1,032     1,015    1,050 
     Subtotal………………………………………………………             - -          1,195     1,180    1,221 

St. Mary's College of Maryland
New Academic Building and Auditorium             - - -        148         28 
     Subtotal………………………………………………………             - - -        148         28 

University System of Maryland
UMB - Health Sciences Research Facility III             -    4,540          9,613     9,760    9,912 
BSU - Natural Sciences Center             -             967          1,939     1,975    2,011 
TU - New Science Facility             - - -        736    3,832 
UMBC - Interdisciplinary Life Sciences Building             - - -        686    3,006 
UMCP - A. James Clark Hall - Bioengineering Building        398          2,110          4,673     4,735    4,800 
UMCP - Brendan Iribe Center for Computer Science and 
Innovation

            -             668          2,493     4,455    4,532 

UMCP - Edward St. John Learning and Teaching Center     1,311          2,802          2,855     2,910    2,967 
UMCP- New Cole Field House             - -          3,103     5,612    5,715 
UB - Langsdale Library Renovation             -               14             340        340       339 



Project 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
USMO - Southern Maryland Regional Higher Education 
Center

            - - -             -       773 

     Subtotal………………………………………………………     1,710        11,102        25,016   31,208  37,888 

Department of Veterans Affairs
Cheltenham Veterans Cemetery Burial Expansion and 
Improvements

            - - -            6         10 

Garrison Forest Veterans Cemetery Expansion Phase V             - - -             -           2
     Subtotal………………………………………………………             - - -            6         11 

GRAND TOTAL 17,239 22,850 38,409      52,305  59,055

+Scope not fully developed, thus operating impacts cannot be accurately calculated. DPSCS expects the project 
to yield a net savings.

*Operating impacts that are less than 500 and more than -500 are shown as *.



Project 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Department of Juvenile Services 
New Female Detention Center             -             -          34          34          34 
     Subtotal……………………………………………             -             -          34          34          34 

Military Department
Freedom Readiness Center             -             -             -            1            1 
     Subtotal……………………………………………             -             -             -            1            1 

Morgan State University
New Behavioral and Social Sciences Center             -            4            4            4            4 
     Subtotal……………………………………………             -            4            4            4            4 

Department of Planning
Patterson Center Renovations             -            2            2            4            4 
     Subtotal……………………………………………             -            2            2            4            4 

Board of Public Works
Annapolis Post Office Renovation             -             -            1            1            1 
New Catonsville District Court             -             -            4            4            4 
     Subtotal……………………………………………             -             -            5            5            5 

University System of Maryland
UMB - Health Sciences Research Facility III             -          10          11          11          11 
BSU - Natural Sciences Center             -            2            3            3            3 
TU- New Science Facility             -             -             -            1            8 
UMBC - Interdisciplinary Life Sciences Building             -             -             -            1            3 
UMCP - A. James Clark Hall - Bioengineering 
Building

           1            5            5            5            5 

UMCP - Brendan Iribe Center for Computer 
Science and Innovation

            -            1            5            5            5 

UMCP - Edward St. John Learning and Teaching 
Center

           3            4            4            4            4 

UMCP- New Cole Field House             -             -            7            7            7 
USMO - Southern Maryland Regional Higher 
Education Center

            -             -             -             -            2 

     Subtotal……………………………………………            4          22          35          37          48 

GRAND TOTAL            4          28          79          85          96 

STATE-OWNED FACILITIES
PERSONNEL IMPACTS OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AT

FISCAL YEARS 2017 - 2021

xviii



FEDERAL RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF TAX-EXEMPT FINANCING
SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS POSSIBLY SUBJECT TO     

FISCAL YEARS 2017 - 2021

The Internal Revenue Code limits the use of tax-exempt bonds for “private business use” by non-
governmental persons to no more than five percent (5%) of the tax-exempt bonds of any issue, to a
maximum of $15 million per issue. This limit applies to the State’s general obligation bonds, as well as to
tax-exempt bonds issued by State–controlled agencies. Two conditions must be satisfied for a project to
be subject to the limitation. There must be private business use and private payment. Private business
use is use of a tax-exempt financed facility by any entity or person other than State-controlled agencies
or local governments, or on a different basis than members of the general public. Examples of private
business use include the rental of space in a tax-exempt financed building and the operation of a
bookstore or dining facility by a private company. Research sponsored by private companies can
sometimes constitute private business use. The structure of operating or research agreements is also
used to determine private business use. Private payment is payment for the privately used portion of a
facility above the costs of operating and maintaining that portion of the facility. Also, taking an equity
position in a tenant company could lead to a private payment. An example of private payment would be
for a tenant in a tax-exempt financed building to pay enough rent to cover not only maintenance but also
some of the debt service. The Internal Revenue Code also limits the use of tax-exempt bonds for
financing private loans to non-governmental persons to no more than five percent (5%) of the tax-
exempt bonds of any issue, to a maximum of $5 million per issue. The most commonly used term for the
portion of bond issues that can be used for private business use and private loans is private activity.

The FY 2017 capital budget includes 16 programs and projects that may meet the conditions described
above. Their GO Bond funding and possible private activity amounts are shown below. In some cases,
the private activity dollars total exceeds the sum of five fiscal years due to prior-year amounts. In order
to be conservative, the table assumes 100% of the bond funds for these programs will be used for
private activity. The bottom line of the table shows the percentage of total GO Bonds in each year
(assuming two approximately equal GO Bond issues per year) that could go to private activity.
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Projects Phase Estimated Cost Fiscal Year

University of Maryland, College Park
(Prince George's County)
Remote Library Storage Facility CE 2,625 2016
High Rise Residence Hall A/C, Phased P 5,980 2017
High Rise Residence Hall SCUB: Phased P 530 2017
High Rise Residence Hall A/C, Phased PC 8,100 2018
High Rise Residence Hall SCUB: Phased CE 10,080 2018
High Rise Residence Hall A/C, Phased CE 33,900 2019
High Rise Residence Hall A/C, Phased PCE 37,910 2020

Towson University  (Baltimore County)
Recreation Building, Phase 2 (100,000 GSF) (Addition to Burdick Hall) CE 16,900 2016
West Village Housing, Phases 3 & 4 (700 beds) E 4,000 2016
Residence Tower Renovation P 2,960 2016
Residence Tower Renovation C 19,600 2017
Union Addition/Renovation (80,000 GSF) P 8,670 2017
Union Addition/Renovation (80,000 GSF) C 39,200 2018
Residence Tower Renovation CE 10,000 2018
Union Addition/Renovation (80,000 GSF) CE 55,900 2019

University of Maryland Eastern Shore  (Somerset County)
Nuttle Hall Residence Renovation P 800 2016
Nuttle Hall Residence Renovation C 9,200 2017
Nuttle Hall Residence Renovation E 800 2018

Salisbury University  (Wicomico County)
Stadium Project E 1,400 2016

University of Maryland Baltimore County
(Baltimore County)
Fine Arts Building Renovation PC 8,296 2016
Residence Hall Renovations/Additions PC 5,900 2016
Event Center and Arena PC 31,200 2016
Event Center and Arena CE 35,600 2017
Event Center and Arena CE 11,000 2018

FIVE-YEAR TOTAL* $360,551

All dollars are displayed in thousands.

UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND

SYSTEM-FUNDED PROJECTS

The University System of Maryland (USM) proposes to fund several projects from auxiliary accounts, auxiliary revenue
bonds, grants and private donations. These projects, listed below, were approved by the USM Board of Regents.

*The Five-Year Total consists of projects considered by the Board of Regents for implementation during the FY2016 -
FY2020 period, which is a difference of one year from the timeframe used in the State's five-year Capital Improvement
Program.

150a

























16



16





CURRENT BUDGET
YEAR YEAR SIX-YEAR
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL*

The Secretary's Office 104.0 144.8 23.9 32.9 14.8 13.9 334.3
Motor Vehicle Administration 23.2 29.6 28.6 18.6 17.2 16.6 133.9
Maryland Aviation Administration* 241.5 196.1 91.3 35.6 34.2 40.5 639.2
Maryland Port Administration 121.2 116.9 220.9 212.8 130.0 107.5 909.4
Maryland Transit Administration 465.8 733.6 862.3 690.0 523.3 469.0 3,744.0
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit** 249.3 253.4 255.8 265.3 273.4 284.1 1,581.3
State Highway Administration 1,410.9 1,590.2 1,598.7 1,305.0 1,211.4 1,247.4 8,363.6
TOTAL 2,616.0 3,064.6 3,081.5 2,560.2 2,204.3 2,179.0 15,705.6

Special Funds*** 1,605.3 1,720.6 1,902.3 1,609.0 1,370.9 1,327.4 9,535.5
Federal Funds 771.3 1,086.2 978.3 771.2 644.0 705.5 4,956.5
Other Funds **** 239.3 257.8 201.0 179.9 189.4 146.1 1,213.5
TOTAL 2,616.0 3,064.6 3,081.5 2,560.2 2,204.3 2,179.0 15,705.5

CURRENT BUDGET
YEAR YEAR SIX-YEAR
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL*

USES OF FUNDS 
Construction Program

Major Projects 11.7 6.9 6.9 18.0 5.0 4.3 52.9
System Preservation Minor Projects 64.6 86.2 15.1 12.9 7.7 7.5 194.1

Development and Evaluation Program 25.6 49.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 75.2
SUBTOTAL 101.9 142.7 22.0 30.9 12.8 11.9 322.2

Capital Salaries, Wages and Other Costs 2.1 2.0 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.0 12.1
TOTAL* 104.0 144.8 23.9 32.9 14.8 13.9 334.3

SOURCE OF FUNDS
Special Funds 77.1 92.2 23.9 32.9 14.8 13.9 254.8
Federal Funds 26.9 51.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 78.5
Other Funds 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0
TOTAL* 104.0 144.8 23.9 32.9 14.8 13.9 334.3

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY
BY FISCAL YEAR

($ MILLIONS)

Planning Years

THE SECRETARY'S OFFICE 

*** Included in this funding are Special Funds and General Funds for the Watershed Implementation Plan (WIP) for
fiscal years 2017-2019. The amounts included are $85 million in Special Funds in FY 2017 and $100 million in General
Funds in both FY 2018 and FY 2019.

CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY
($ MILLIONS)

Planning Years

* Totals may not equal the sum of the individual numbers due to rounding.

Note: Totals may not equal the sum of the individual numbers due to rounding.

**** Other funding sources include Federal funds received by WMATA directly, PFCs, CFCs, RAAs, TSAOTAs and
MDTA funds.

**     Includes $617.9 million in federal funds received directly by WMATA that are not in the MDOT budget.

* The Department intends to utilize Passenger Facilities Charge (PFC) revenue, MDTA funds, and Customer Facility
Charge (CFC) revenue to fund several projects identified in this program. The costs of these projects are included in
the Aviation number.



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CURRENT BUDGET
YEAR YEAR SIX-YEAR
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL*

USES OF FUNDS 
Construction Program

Major Projects 4.1 7.1 6.9 1.6 1.6 1.7 23.1
System Preservation Minor Projects 17.9 21.3 20.5 15.8 14.2 13.5 103.2

Development and Evaluation Program 0.0 0.0 -       -       -       -      0.0
SUBTOTAL 22.0 28.4 27.4 17.4 15.9 15.2 126.3

Capital Salaries, Wages and Other Costs 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4 7.6
TOTAL* 23.2 29.6 28.6 18.6 17.2 16.6 133.9

SOURCE OF FUNDS
Special Funds 21.8 29.5 28.6 18.6 17.2 16.6 132.3
Federal Funds 1.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5
TOTAL* 23.2 29.6 28.6 18.6 17.2 16.6 133.8

CURRENT BUDGET
YEAR YEAR SIX-YEAR
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL*

USES OF FUNDS 
Construction Program

Major Projects 162.5 143.6 55.6 0.9 0.9 0.9 364.6
System Preservation Minor Projects 70.7 44.7 29.5 28.6 27.1 33.5 234.2

Development and Evaluation Program 1.8 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.7
SUBTOTAL 235.0 189.2 85.2 29.5 28.1 34.4 601.4

Capital Salaries, Wages and Other Costs 6.5 6.9 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 37.8
TOTAL* 241.5 196.1 91.3 35.6 34.2 40.5 639.2

SOURCE OF FUNDS
Special Funds 132.9 115.0 85.3 29.6 29.9 36.2 428.9
Federal Funds 22.4 5.5 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 45.1
Other ** 86.2 75.6 1.7 1.7 0.0 0.0 165.2
TOTAL* 241.5 196.1 91.3 35.6 34.2 40.5 639.2

($ MILLIONS)

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

Planning Years

MARYLAND AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

Planning Years

* Totals may not equal the sum of the individual numbers due to rounding.
** Includes Maryland Transportation Authority (MdTA) bond financing; Passenger Facility Charges (PFC's);
Customer Facility Charges (CFC's) and Transportation Security Administration Other Transaction Agreement
(TSAOTA) funding. These funds are included in the total.

* Totals may not equal the sum of the individual numbers due to rounding.
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CURRENT BUDGET
YEAR YEAR SIX-YEAR
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL*

USES OF FUNDS 
Construction Program

Major Projects 67.1 81.9 150.8 140.7 81.4 60.2 582.2
System Preservation Minor Projects 39.5 19.2 51.7 54.9 31.6 32.2 229.2

Development and Evaluation Program 9.9 11.0 13.5 12.1 11.8 9.8 68.0
SUBTOTAL 116.5 112.1 216.0 207.7 124.9 102.3 879.5

Capital Salaries, Wages and Other Costs 4.7 4.8 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.2 29.9
TOTAL* 121.2 116.9 220.9 212.8 130.0 107.5 909.4

SOURCE OF FUNDS
Special Funds 118.6 110.2 219.2 212.8 130.0 107.5 898.3
Federal Funds 2.6 6.7 1.7       -       -       -      11.0
TOTAL* 121.2 116.9 220.9 212.8 130.0 107.5 909.3

CURRENT BUDGET
YEAR YEAR SIX-YEAR
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL*

USES OF FUNDS 
Construction Program

Major Projects 379.5 640.2 776.2 634.3 463.6 394.3 3,288.1
System Preservation Minor Projects 72.9 70.5 70.9 42.7 45.7 60.7 363.5

Development and Evaluation Program 2.2 10.5 2.2 0.0 -       -      14.8
SUBTOTAL 454.6 721.1 849.3 677.0 509.3 455.0 3,666.3

Capital Salaries, Wages and Other Costs 11.2 12.5 13.0 13.0 14.0 14.0 77.7
TOTAL* 465.8 733.6 862.3 690.0 523.3 469.0 3,744.0

SOURCE OF FUNDS
Special Funds 299.2 217.5 363.3 288.6 201.4 114.0 1,484.0
Federal Funds 140.1 457.8 416.4 342.0 245.0 308.7 1,910.0
Other 26.5 58.3 82.6 59.4 76.9 46.3 350.0
TOTAL* 465.8 733.6 862.3 690.0 523.3 469.0 3,744.0

($ MILLIONS)

* Totals may not equal the sum of the individual numbers due to rounding.

MARYLAND PORT ADMINISTRATION
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

Planning Years

MARYLAND TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

Planning Years

* Totals may not equal the sum of the individual numbers due to rounding.



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CURRENT BUDGET
YEAR YEAR SIX-YEAR
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL*

USES OF FUNDS 
Construction Program

Major Projects 249.3 253.4 255.8 265.3 273.4 284.1 1,581.3
TOTAL* 249.3 253.4 255.8 265.3 273.4 284.1 1,581.3

SOURCE OF FUNDS
Special Funds 130.7 153.6 155.9 165.4 173.5 184.2 963.4
Federal Funds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Federal Funds - WMATA** 118.6 99.9 99.9 99.9 99.9 99.9 617.9
TOTAL* 249.3 253.4 255.8 265.3 273.4 284.1 1,581.3

CURRENT BUDGET
YEAR YEAR SIX-YEAR
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL*

USES OF FUNDS 
Construction Program

Major Projects 297.4 447.0 494.5 422.4 362.2 234.1 2,257.6
Safety, Congestion, Enhancements 959.3 968.4 941.5 735.2 707.4 887.6 5,199.4
Other System Preservation 27.6 26.0 25.9 26.2 25.2 26.2 157.1
Reimbursables 15.0 24.0 18.0 20.0 15.0 15.0 107.0
Programs 3 & 8 79.8 78.2 77.2 77.0 77.6 77.8 467.6

Development and Evaluation Program 31.8 46.6 41.6 24.2 24.0 6.7 174.9
TOTAL* 1,410.9 1,590.2 1,598.7 1,305.0 1,211.4 1,247.4 8,363.6

SOURCE OF FUNDS
Special Funds** 824.9 1,002.5 1,026.0 861.1 804.1 854.9 5,373.5
Federal Funds 577.9 564.7 555.9 424.9 394.7 392.5 2,910.6
Other** 8.1 23.0 16.8 19.0 12.6 0.0 79.5
TOTAL* 1,410.9 1,590.2 1,598.7 1,305.0 1,211.4 1,247.4 8,363.6

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

Planning Years

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

** Included in this funding are Special Funds and General Funds for the Watershed Implementation Plan (WIP) for
fiscal years 2017-2019. The amounts included are $85 million in Special Funds in FY 2017 and $100 million in General
Funds in both FY 2018 and FY 2019.

** These federal funds are received by WMATA directly and are included in the Department totals for informational
purposes.

* Totals may not equal the sum of the individual numbers due to rounding.

* Totals may not equal the sum of the individual numbers due to rounding.

CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY
($ MILLIONS)

Planning Years
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CURRENT BUDGET
YEAR YEAR SIX-YEAR
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL*

Construction Program
Major Projects 164.6 192.8 161.4 155.8 136.9 59.2 870.7
System Preservation Minor Projects 101.6 156.1 185.5 193.7 163.0 161.9 961.8

Development and Evaluation Program 13.3 14.6 7.3 8.8 9.6 9.8 63.4
TOTAL* 279.5 363.5 354.2 358.3 309.5 230.9 1,895.9

MARYLAND TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

* Totals may not equal the sum of the individual numbers due to rounding.

Planning Years
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